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MODEL:CQX904

(Images are for reference only)

This is the original instruction, please read all manual instructions
carefully before operating. VEVOR reserves a clear interpretation of our
user manual. The appearance of the product shall be subject to the
product you received. Please forgive us that we won't inform you again if
there are any technology or software updates on our product.

Step Ladder
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
WARNING:
Read this material before using this product. Failure to do so can result in
serious injury.
1.Read and observe all the important notices on the appliances.Store this
manual in a secure place for future reference.
2.Products should be installed by adults.
3.This product is for adults only. Do not use on children or pets to avoid
injury.
4.Wear work gloves when using this product.
5.For indoor household use only.

INSPECTION
1.Inspect upon receipt and before each use;never climb a damaged,bent
or broken ladder.All parts must be in good working order.
2.Make sure all rivets,joints,nuts,and bolts are tight; steps,spreaders,and
braces secure;spreaders and pail shelf function properly.
3.Keep ladder clean free from grease,oil,mud,snow, wet paint,and other
slippery material.Keep your
shoes clean,leather soles should not be used.
4.Never make temporary repairs of damaged or missing parts.
5.Destroy step ladder if broken,worn or if exposed to fire or chemical
corrosion.

PROPER SET- UP
1.DANGER! METAL CONDUCTS ELECTRICITY! Do not let step ladder of
any material come in contact with live electrical wires.
2.Make sure step ladder is fully open,spreaders are secure,pail shelf in
position.
3.Place on firm level surface with a secure footing.
4.Do not use on slippery surfaces.Do not place on
boxes,unstable bases or scaffolds to gain additional height.Do not place in
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front of door opening toward step ladder.

PROPER CLIMBING AND USE
1.DO NOT USE Step Ladder if you tire easily,or are subject to tainting
spells,or are using medicine or alcohol,or are physically impaired.
2.To protect children,do not leave step ladder set up and unattended.
3.Face step ladder when climbing up or down;keep body centered between
side rails.
4.Maintain a firm grip.Use both hands in climbing
5.Never climb step ladder from the side unless step ladder is secured
against side-wise motion.
6.Do not overreach;move step ladder when needed.
7.Do not "walk"or"jog" step ladder when standing on it.
8.Do not stand,climb or sit on braces,spreaders,pail shelf,back section,or
above second step from top of step ladder.
9.Do not overload. step ladders are meant for one person.Do not use as
brace,platform or plank.
10.Keep step ladder close to work;avoid pushing or pulling off to the side of
step ladders.

PROPER CARE AND STORAGE
1.Store step ladder in safe and dry place.
2.Properly secure and support step ladder in transit.
3.Never store materials on step ladder.
4.Keep step ladder clean and free of all foreign materials.

PARAMETER LIST

Model CQX904

Steps 4

load-bearing 150kg(330lbs)
Load-bearing capacity tested per EN131 standard
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Accessories list

Number Name QTY
1 ladder 1pc
2 tool tray 1pc

1.OPEN: Hold the frame tube with one hand and press the top step of the
ladder with the other to unfold it into an A-shape.
You can also spread the ladder out into an A-shape by pulling apart its front
and rear frame tubes.

2.LOCK:Make sure the top step locks the rod firmly.
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3.REMOVE:Remove the plastic cover.

4INSTALLInsert the tool tray into the top tube, and ensure the elastic clips
of the top tube snap into the holes of the tool tray.To remove the tool tray,
press the elastic clip on the front tube first, then pull out the tray.



- 6 -

5.FOLD:Hold the armrest and lift the top pedal with the other hand

Cases and Solutions
1.Case:The ladder wobbles
Solution:Check the four ladder foot pads for looseness and tighten them.
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2.Case:The pedal is unlocked
Solution: Press down on the front of the pedal with both your hands,Until
the pedal is locked

Warning
Make sure all four feet of the ladder are level and the pedals are locked
before you step on the ladder.FIG.1
Make sure you step on the middle of the pedal to avoid the risk of falling
down.FIG.2

FIG.1 FIG.2
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Manufacturer: Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi
Address: Shuangchenglu 803nong11hao1602A-1609shi, baoshanqu,
shanghai 200000 CN.
Imported to AUS: SIHAO PTY LTD. 1 ROKEVA STREETEASTWOOD
NSW 2122 Australia
Imported to USA: Sanven Technology Ltd. Suite 250, 9166 Anaheim
Place, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

REPUK
YH CONSULTING LIMITED. C/O YH Consulting
Limited Office 147, Centurion House, London
Road, Staines-upon-Thames, Surrey, TW18 4AX

REPEC
E-CrossStu GmbH
Mainzer Landstr.69,
60329 Frankfurt am Main.
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MODÈLE : CQX904

(Images fournies à titre indicatif uniquement)

Voici le mode d'emploi original. Veuillez lire attentivement toutes les
instructions du manuel avant utilisation. VEVOR se réserve le droit
d'interpréter ce manuel à sa guise. L'apparence du produit que vous
recevrez peut différer. Nous vous prions de nous excuser si nous ne vous
informons pas des mises à jour techniques ou logicielles concernant notre
produit.

Step Ladder
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CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ
AVERTISSEMENT:
Veuillez lire attentivement cette notice avant d'utiliser ce produit. Le
non-respect de cette consigne peut entraîner des blessures graves.
1. Lisez et respectez toutes les consignes importantes figurant sur les
appareils. Conservez ce manuel dans un endroit sûr pour toute
consultation ultérieure.
2. L'installation des produits doit être effectuée par des adultes.
3. Ce produit est réservé aux adultes. Ne pas utiliser sur les enfants ou les
animaux domestiques afin d'éviter tout risque de blessure.
4. Portez des gants de travail lorsque vous utilisez ce produit .
5. Pour usage domestique intérieur uniquement .

INSPECTION
1.Inspecter sur Vérifiez le bon fonctionnement de l'échelle avant chaque
utilisation ; ne jamais monter sur une échelle endommagée, tordue ou
cassée. Toutes les pièces doivent être en bon état de fonctionnement.
2. Assurez-vous que tout rivets, joints, écrous et boulons sont bien serrés ;
les marches, les écarteurs et les supports sont sécurisés ; les écarteurs et
le support du seau fonctionnent correctement.
3. Gardez l'échelle faire le ménage gratuit depuis Graisse, huile, boue,
neige, peinture fraîche et autres matières glissantes. Gardez votre
Les chaussures doivent être propres ; les semelles en cuir ne doivent pas
être utilisées.
4. Ne jamais effectuer de réparations temporaires sur des pièces
endommagées ou manquantes.
5. Détruisez l'escabeau s'il est cassé, usé ou s'il a été exposé au feu ou à
la corrosion chimique.

APPROPRIÉ ENSEMBLE- EN HAUT
1. DANGER ! LE MÉTAL CONDUIT L'ÉLECTRICITÉ ! Ne pas laisser un
escabeau de quelque matériau que ce soit entrer en contact avec en direct
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électrique fils .
2. Assurez-vous que l'escabeau est complètement ouvert et que les
écarteurs sont… Fixez l'étagère à seau en place.
3. Placer sur une surface plane et stable.
4. Ne pas utiliser sur des surfaces glissantes. Ne pas placer sur
des boîtes, des bases instables ou des échafaudages pour gagner en
stabilité supplémentaire hauteur. Ne pas placer devant une ouverture de
porte vers l'escabeau .

APPROPRIÉ ESCALADE ET UTILISER
1. N'UTILISEZ PAS d'escabeau si vous vous fatiguez facilement, ou si
vous sujets à des sorts de contamination, ou utilisent des médicaments ou
de l'alcool, ou sont physiquement affaiblis.
2. Pour protéger les enfants, ne laissez pas l'escabeau installé. et sans
surveillance.
3. Faire face à l'escabeau lors de l'utilisation. en haut ou vers le bas;
gardez Le corps est centré entre les rails latéraux .
4. Maintenir un ferme poignée.Utiliser les deux mains dans escalade
5. Ne jamais monter sur un escabeau par le côté à moins que celui-ci ne
soit fixé pour empêcher tout mouvement latéral.
6. Ne vous penchez pas trop ; déplacez l'escabeau lorsque nécessaire.
7.Faites-le pas "wa l k" ou "jog" escabeau quand debout sur il.
8.Faites-le pas se tenir debout, grimper ou s'asseoir sur supports,
écarteurs, seau étagère, partie arrière ou au-dessus de la deuxième
marche en partant du haut d' escabeau .
les escabeaux . Ils sont conçus pour une seule personne. Ne pas utiliser
comme support, plateforme ou planche.
10. Gardez l'escabeau à proximité du poste de travail ; évitez de le pousser
ou se décaler sur le côté de l'escabeau .

ENTRETIEN ET STOCKAGE APPROPRIÉS
1. Rangez l'escabeau dans un endroit sûr et sec.
2. Fixez et soutenez correctement l'escabeau pendant le transport.
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3. Ne jamais entreposer de matériaux sur un escabeau .
4. Gardez l'escabeau propre et exempt de tout corps étranger.

LISTE DES PARAMÈTRES

Modèle CQX904

Mesures 4

porteur 150 kg (330 lbs)
Capacité de charge testée selon la norme EN131

Liste des accessoires

Nombre Nom Qté
1 échelle 1 pièce
2 plateau à outils 1 pièce

1.OUVERT : Tenez le tube du cadre d'une main et appuyez sur la marche
supérieure de l'échelle de l'autre pour la déplier en forme de A.
Vous pouvez également déployer l'échelle en forme de A en écartant les
tubes avant et arrière de son cadre.

2. VERROUILLAGE : Assurez-vous que l'étape supérieure verrouille
fermement la tige.
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3. RETIRER : Retirez le couvercle en plastique.

4. INSTALLATION Insérez le plateau à outils dans le tube supérieur et
assurez-vous que les clips élastiques du tube supérieur s'enclenchent
dans les trous du plateau à outils. Pour retirer le plateau à outils, appuyez
d'abord sur le clip élastique du tube avant, puis tirez le plateau.
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5. PLIER : Tenez l'accoudoir et soulevez la pédale supérieure avec l'autre
main.

Études de cas et solutions
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1. Cas : L'échelle vacille
Solution : Vérifiez que les quatre patins de pied de l'échelle ne sont pas
desserrés et resserrez-les .

2. Cas : La pédale est déverrouillée
Solution : Appuyez sur l'avant de la pédale avec vos deux mains jusqu'à
ce qu'elle soit verrouillée.

Avertissement
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Avant de monter sur l'échelle, assurez-vous que les quatre pieds sont bien
à niveau et que les pédales sont verrouillées. FIG. 1
Veillez à appuyer au milieu de la pédale pour éviter tout risque de chute.
FIG. 2

FIG. 1 FIG. 2
Fabricant : Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi
Adresse : Shuangchenglu 803nong11hao1602A-1609shi, baoshanqu,
Shanghai 200000 CN.
Importé en Australie : SIHAO PTY LTD. 1 ROKEVA
STREETEASTWOOD
NSW 2122 Australie
Importé aux États-Unis : Sanven Technology Ltd., Suite 250, 9166
Anaheim
Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

REPUK
YH CONSULTING LIMITED. C/O YH Consulting
Limited Office 147, Centurion House, London
Road, Staines-upon-Thames, Surrey, TW18 4AX

REPEC
E-CrossStu GmbH
Mainzer Landstr.69,
60329 Frankfurt am Main.
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Trittleiter
MODELL: CQX904
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MODELL: CQX904

(Abbildungen dienen nur als Referenz)

Dies ist die Originalanleitung. Bitte lesen Sie die gesamte
Bedienungsanleitung vor der Inbetriebnahme sorgfältig durch. VEVOR
behält sich die Auslegung der Bedienungsanleitung vor. Das Aussehen
des Produkts kann von dem gelieferten Produkt abweichen. Wir bitten um
Verständnis, dass wir Sie nicht erneut über etwaige Technologie- oder
Software-Updates informieren werden .

Step Ladder
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SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
WARNUNG:
Lesen Sie diese Hinweise vor der Verwendung dieses Produkts.
Andernfalls kann es zu schweren Verletzungen kommen.
1. Lesen und beachten Sie alle wichtigen Hinweise auf den Geräten.
Bewahren Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung zum späteren Nachschlagen an
einem sicheren Ort auf.
2. Die Produkte sollten von Erwachsenen installiert werden.
3. Dieses Produkt ist nur für Erwachsene bestimmt. Nicht bei Kindern oder
Haustieren anwenden, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
4. Tragen Sie beim Umgang mit diesem Produkt Arbeitshandschuhe .
5. Nur für den Gebrauch in Innenräumen von Haushalten .

INSPEKTION
1. Überprüfen Sie am Vor jedem Gebrauch und nach Erhalt der Quittung
prüfen; niemals eine beschädigte, verbogene oder kaputte Leiter besteigen.
Alle Teile müssen in einwandfreiem Zustand sein.
2. Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Nieten, Gelenke, Muttern und Bolzen sind
fest; Stufen, Spreizer und Streben sichern; Spreizer und Eimerablage
funktionieren einwandfrei.
3. Leiter aufbewahren sauber frei aus Fett, Öl, Schlamm, Schnee, nasse
Farbe und andere rutschige Materialien. Halten Sie Ihre
Schuhe sauber, Ledersohlen sollten nicht verwendet werden.
4. Beschädigte oder fehlende Teile dürfen niemals provisorisch repariert
werden.
5. Die Leiter muss entsorgt werden , wenn sie beschädigt, abgenutzt oder
Feuer oder chemischer Korrosion ausgesetzt war.

RICHTIG SATZ- HOCH
1. GEFAHR! Metall leitet Strom! Nicht Lassen Sie keine Trittleiter aus
irgendeinem Material mit ... in Berührung kommen live elektrisch Drähte .
2. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Trittleiter vollständig ausgeklappt ist und die
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Spreizfüße korrekt positioniert sind. Sicher, Eimerablage an ihrem Platz.
3. Auf einer festen, ebenen Fläche mit sicherem Stand platzieren.
4. Nicht auf rutschigen Oberflächen verwenden. Nicht auf ... platzieren.
Kisten, instabile Fundamente oder Gerüste, um zusätzlichen Gewinn zu
erzielen Höhe. Nicht vor einer Türöffnung platzieren. in Richtung Trittleiter .

RICHTIG KLETTERN UND VERWENDEN
Trittleiter verwenden wenn Sie leicht ermüden oder unter dem Einfluss von
Verderbniszaubern stehen oder Medikamente einnehmen oder Alkohol,
oder körperlich beeinträchtigt sind.
die Trittleiter nicht aufgestellt bleiben. und unbeaufsichtigt.
3. Beim Aufstieg auf die Trittleiter immer das Gesicht zum anderen richten.
hoch oder unten; behalten Karosserie mittig zwischen den
Seitenschienen .
4. Aufrechterhalten A Firma Griff.Verwendung. beide Hände In Klettern
5. Steigen Sie niemals von der Seite auf eine Trittleiter, es sei denn, die
Trittleiter ist gegen seitliche Bewegungen gesichert.
6. Nicht überstrecken; die Trittleiter bei Bedarf verschieben.
7. Tun nicht "Geh " oder "Joggen" Trittleiter, wenn Stehen An Es.
8. Tun nicht stehen, klettern oder sitzen An Zahnspangen, Spreizer, Eimer
Regal, hinterer Bereich oder über der zweiten Stufe von oben der
Trittleiter .
9. Nicht überlasten. Trittleitern sind nur für eine Person ausgelegt. Nicht als
Stütze, Plattform oder Brett verwenden.
10. Die Trittleiter sollte in der Nähe des Arbeitsplatzes aufbewahrt werden;
Schieben oder An der Seite der Trittleiter anhalten .

RICHTIGE PFLEGE UND AUFBEWAHRUNG
1. Die Trittleiter sollte an einem sicheren und trockenen Ort aufbewahrt
werden.
Die Trittleiter muss während des Transports ordnungsgemäß gesichert und
gestützt werden .
3. Lagern Sie niemals Materialien auf einer Trittleiter .
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4. Halten Sie die Trittleiter sauber und frei von Fremdkörpern.

PARAMETERLISTE

Modell CQX904

Schritte 4

tragend
150 kg (330 lbs)

Die Tragfähigkeit wurde gemäß EN131-Norm
geprüft.

Zubehörliste

Nummer Name MENGE
1 Leiter 1 Stück
2 Werkzeugablage 1 Stück

1. ÖFFNEN: Halten Sie das Rahmenrohr mit einer Hand fest und drücken
Sie mit der anderen Hand auf die oberste Sprosse der Leiter, um diese in
eine A-Form aufzuklappen.
Man kann die Leiter auch in eine A-Form ausklappen, indem man die
vorderen und hinteren Rahmenrohre auseinanderzieht.

2. VERRIEGELUNG: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die oberste Stufe die Stange
fest verriegelt.
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3. ENTFERNEN: Entfernen Sie die Plastikabdeckung.

4. INSTALLATION: Setzen Sie die Werkzeugablage in das Oberrohr ein
und achten Sie darauf, dass die elastischen Clips des Oberrohrs in die
Löcher der Werkzeugablage einrasten. Zum Entfernen der
Werkzeugablage drücken Sie zuerst auf den elastischen Clip am
Vorderrohr und ziehen dann die Ablage heraus.
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5. EINKLAPPEN: Halten Sie die Armlehne fest und heben Sie mit der
anderen Hand das obere Pedal an.

Fallstudien und Lösungen
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1. Fallbeispiel: Die Leiter wackelt
Lösung : Prüfen Sie die vier Leiterfüße auf Lockerheit und ziehen Sie sie
fest .

2. Fall: Das Pedal ist entriegelt
Lösung : Drücken Sie mit beiden Händen auf die Vorderseite des Pedals,
bis es einrastet.

Warnung
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Vergewissern Sie sich, dass alle vier Füße der Leiter waagerecht stehen
und die Pedale eingerastet sind, bevor Sie die Leiter betreten. Abb. 1
Achten Sie darauf, das Pedal mittig zu treten, um ein Herunterfallen zu
vermeiden. Abb. 2

Abb. 1 Abb. 2
Hersteller: Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi
Adresse: Shuangchenglu 803nong11hao1602A-1609shi, baoshanqu,
Shanghai 200000 CN.
Importiert nach Australien: SIHAO PTY LTD. 1 ROKEVA STREET,
EASTWOOD
NSW 2122 Australien
Importiert in die USA: Sanven Technology Ltd. Suite 250, 9166 Anaheim
Ort, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

REPUK
YH CONSULTING LIMITED. C/O YH Consulting
Limited Office 147, Centurion House, London
Road, Staines-upon-Thames, Surrey, TW18 4AX

REPEC
E-CrossStu GmbH
Mainzer Landstr.69,
60329 Frankfurt am Main.
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Scala a pioli
MODELLO: CQX904
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MODELLO: CQX904

(Le immagini sono solo di riferimento)

Queste sono le istruzioni originali, si prega di leggere attentamente tutte
le istruzioni del manuale prima dell'uso. VEVOR si riserva la piena
interpretazione del proprio manuale utente. L'aspetto del prodotto
dipenderà dal prodotto ricevuto. Vi preghiamo di scusarci se non vi
informeremo più in caso di aggiornamenti tecnologici o software sul
nostro prodotto.

Step Ladder
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ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA
AVVERTIMENTO:
Leggere attentamente questo materiale prima di utilizzare il prodotto. La
mancata osservanza di questa indicazione può causare gravi lesioni.
1. Leggere e osservare tutte le avvertenze importanti riportate sugli
elettrodomestici. Conservare il presente manuale in un luogo sicuro per
riferimento futuro.
2. I prodotti devono essere installati da adulti.
3. Questo prodotto è riservato esclusivamente agli adulti. Non utilizzare su
bambini o animali domestici per evitare lesioni.
4. Indossare guanti da lavoro quando si utilizza questo prodotto .
5. Solo per uso domestico in ambienti interni .

ISPEZIONE
1.Ispezionare su ricevuta e prima di ogni utilizzo; non salire mai su una
scala danneggiata, piegata o rotta. Tutte le parti devono essere in buone
condizioni di funzionamento.
2.Assicurarsi che tutto rivetti, giunti, dadi e bulloni sono ben saldi; gradini,
separatori e rinforzi sono ben fissati; i separatori e il ripiano del secchio
funzionano correttamente.
3. Tenere la scala pulito gratuito da grasso, olio, fango, neve, vernice
bagnata e altri materiali scivolosi. Mantieni il tuo
scarpe pulite, non utilizzare suole in cuoio.
4. Non effettuare mai riparazioni temporanee di parti danneggiate o
mancanti.
5. Distruggere la scala a pioli se rotta, usurata o esposta al fuoco o alla
corrosione chimica.

CORRETTO IMPOSTATO- SU
1. PERICOLO! IL METALLO CONDUCE ELETTRICITÀ! Non lasciare che
la scala a pioli di qualsiasi materiale entri in contatto con vivere elettrico
fili .



- 3 -

2. Assicurarsi che la scala a pioli sia completamente aperta, che gli
spreader siano fissare il ripiano del secchio in posizione.
3. Posizionare su una superficie piana e stabile, con un appoggio sicuro.
4. Non utilizzare su superfici scivolose. Non posizionare su
scatole, basi instabili o impalcature per ottenere ulteriore altezza. Non
posizionare davanti all'apertura della porta verso la scala a pioli .

CORRETTO ARRAMPICATA E UTILIZZO
1. NON USARE la scala a pioli se ti stanchi facilmente, o sei soggetti a
incantesimi di contaminazione o stanno usando medicine o alcol, o sono
fisicamente compromessi.
2. Per proteggere i bambini, non lasciare la scaletta montata e incustodito.
3. Quando si sale, affrontare la scala a pioli su o giù;mantieni corpo
centrato tra le rotaie laterali .
4.Mantenere UN ditta presa.Usa Entrambi mani In arrampicata
5. Non salire mai lateralmente sulla scala a pioli, a meno che la scala non
sia fissata contro i movimenti laterali.
6. Non sporgersi troppo; spostare la scala a pioli quando necessario.
7.Fare non "camminare " o "fare jogging" sulla scala a pioli quando in piedi
SU Esso.
8.Fare non stare in piedi, arrampicarsi O sedersi SU bretelle, divaricatori,
secchio ripiano, sezione posteriore o sopra il secondo gradino dall'alto di
scala a pioli .
9. Non sovraccaricare. Le scale a pioli sono pensate per una sola persona.
persona. Non utilizzare come supporto, piattaforma o asse.
10. Tenere la scala a pioli vicino al lavoro; evitare di spingere o tirandosi
verso il lato della scala a pioli s.

CURA E CONSERVAZIONE ADEGUATE
1. Conservare la scaletta in un luogo sicuro e asciutto.
2. Fissare e sostenere adeguatamente la scala a pioli durante il trasporto.
3. Non riporre mai materiali sulla scala a pioli .
4. Mantenere la scala a pioli pulita e libera da corpi estranei.
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ELENCO PARAMETRI

Modello CQX904

Passi 4

portante
150 kg (330 libbre)

Capacità portante testata secondo la norma
EN131

Elenco degli accessori

Numero Nome QUANTITÀ
1 scala 1 pz
2 vassoio portautensili 1 pz

1. APERTO: Tenere il tubo del telaio con una mano e premere il gradino
superiore della scala con l'altra per aprirla a forma di A.
È anche possibile distendere la scala a forma di A separando i tubi del
telaio anteriore e posteriore.

2. BLOCCAGGIO: assicurarsi che il gradino superiore blocchi saldamente
l'asta.
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3. RIMUOVI: Rimuovi la copertura di plastica.

4INSTALLAZIONEInserire il vassoio portautensili nel tubo superiore e
assicurarsi che le clip elastiche del tubo superiore scattino nei fori del
vassoio portautensili.Per rimuovere il vassoio portautensili, premere prima
la clip elastica sul tubo anteriore, quindi estrarre il vassoio.
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5.PIEGATURA: tenere il bracciolo e sollevare il pedale superiore con l'altra
mano

Casi e soluzioni
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1. Caso: la scala traballa
Soluzione : controllare che i quattro piedini della scala non siano allentati
e stringerli .

2. Caso: Il pedale è sbloccato
Soluzione : Premere sulla parte anteriore del pedale con entrambe le
mani, finché il pedale non è bloccato

Avvertimento
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Prima di salire sulla scala, assicurarsi che tutti e quattro i piedi della scala
siano livellati e che i pedali siano bloccati. FIG.1
Assicuratevi di premere il pedale al centro per evitare il rischio di cadere.
FIG.2

FIGURA 1

FIGURA 2
Produttore: Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi
Indirizzo: Shuangchenglu 803nong11hao1602A-1609shi, baoshanqu,
Shanghai 200000 CN.
Importato in AUS: SIHAO PTY LTD. 1 ROKEVA STREETEASTWOOD
Nuovo Galles del Sud 2122 Australia
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Importato negli USA: Sanven Technology Ltd. Suite 250, 9166 Anaheim
Luogo, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

REPUK
YH CONSULTING LIMITED. C/O YH Consulting
Limited Office 147, Centurion House, London
Road, Staines-upon-Thames, Surrey, TW18 4AX

REPEC
E-CrossStu GmbH
Mainzer Landstr.69,
60329 Frankfurt am Main.







Escalera de mano
MODELO: CQX904
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MODELO: CQX904

(Las imágenes son sólo de referencia)

Estas son las instrucciones originales; lea atentamente todas las
instrucciones del manual antes de utilizarlo. VEVOR se reserva el
derecho de interpretar este manual de usuario. La apariencia del
producto dependerá del producto que haya recibido. Le rogamos que nos
disculpe si no le informamos de nuevo si hay actualizaciones
tecnológicas o de software en nuestro producto.

Step Ladder
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
ADVERTENCIA:
Lea este material antes de usar este producto. De lo contrario, podría sufrir
lesiones graves.
1. Lea y observe todos los avisos importantes sobre los electrodomésticos.
Guarde este manual en un lugar seguro para futuras consultas.
2. Los productos deben ser instalados por adultos.
3. Este producto es solo para adultos. No lo use en niños ni mascotas para
evitar lesiones.
4. Use guantes de trabajo cuando utilice este producto .
5. Solo para uso doméstico en interiores .

INSPECCIÓN
1. Inspeccionar recibo y antes de cada uso; nunca suba una escalera
dañada, doblada o rota. Todas las piezas deben estar en buen estado de
funcionamiento.
2.Asegúrese de que todos remaches, juntas, tuercas y pernos están bien
apretados; los escalones, separadores y tirantes están seguros; los
separadores y el estante para baldes funcionan correctamente.
3.Mantenga la escalera limpio gratis de grasa, aceite, barro, nieve, pintura
húmeda y otros materiales resbaladizos. Mantenga su
Zapatos limpios, no se deben utilizar suelas de cuero.
4. Nunca realice reparaciones temporales de piezas dañadas o faltantes.
5. Destruya la escalera si está rota, desgastada o si está expuesta al fuego
o a la corrosión química.

ADECUADO COLOCAR- ARRIBA
1. ¡PELIGRO! ¡EL METAL CONDUCE LA ELECTRICIDAD! No No permita
que la escalera de cualquier material entre en contacto con vivir eléctrico
cables .
2. Asegúrese de que la escalera esté completamente abierta y los
separadores estén Asegúrese de que el estante del cubo esté en su
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posición.
3. Colóquelo sobre una superficie firme y nivelada con una base segura.
4. No utilizar sobre superficies resbaladizas.No colocar sobre
cajas, bases inestables o andamios para ganar espacio adicional. Altura.
No colocar delante de la abertura de la puerta. Hacia la escalera de mano .

ADECUADO ESCALADA Y USAR
1. NO UTILICE la escalera de mano Si te cansas fácilmente o estás Sujeto
a hechizos de contaminación, o están usando medicina o alcohol, o están
físicamente impedidos.
2. Para proteger a los niños, no deje la escalera instalada y desatendido.
3. Colóquese de frente a la escalera al subir arriba o abajo;mantener
Cuerpo centrado entre los rieles laterales .
4.Mantener a firme agarre.Uso ambos manos en escalada
5. Nunca suba una escalera de tijera desde un costado a menos que la
escalera esté asegurada contra el movimiento lateral.
6. No se extienda demasiado; mueva la escalera cuando sea necesario.
7.Hacer no "caminar " o "trotar" escalera de mano cuando de pie en él.
8.Hacer no estar de pie, trepar o sentarse en tirantes, separadores, cubo
estante, sección trasera o encima del segundo escalón desde arriba de
escalera de mano .
9. No sobrecargue. Las escaleras de tijera están diseñadas para una sola
persona. Persona. No utilizar como soporte, plataforma o tablón.
10. Mantenga la escalera de mano cerca del trabajo; evite empujarla o
tirando hacia un lado de la escalera de mano s.

CUIDADO Y ALMACENAMIENTO ADECUADOS
1. Guarde la escalera de mano en un lugar seguro y seco.
2. Asegure y sostenga adecuadamente la escalera durante el transporte.
3. Nunca almacene materiales en la escalera de mano .
4. Mantenga la escalera de mano limpia y libre de todo material extraño.

LISTA DE PARÁMETROS
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Modelo CQX904

Pasos 4

soporte de carga
150 kg (330 libras)

Capacidad de carga probada según la norma
EN131

Lista de accesorios

Número Nombre CANTIDAD
1 escalera 1 pieza

2
bandeja de
herramientas

1 pieza

1.ABIERTO: Sujete el tubo del marco con una mano y presione el escalón
superior de la escalera con la otra para desplegarla en forma de A.
También puedes extender la escalera en forma de A separando los tubos
del marco delantero y trasero.

2. BLOQUEO: Asegúrese de que el escalón superior bloquee la varilla
firmemente.



- 5 -

3. QUITAR: Retire la cubierta de plástico.

4INSTALACIÓNInserte la bandeja de herramientas en el tubo superior y
asegúrese de que los clips elásticos del tubo superior encajen en los
orificios de la bandeja de herramientas. Para quitar la bandeja de
herramientas, presione primero el clip elástico en el tubo frontal y luego
extraiga la bandeja.
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5.PLEGAR: Sujete el apoyabrazos y levante el pedal superior con la otra
mano

Casos y soluciones
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1. Caso: La escalera se tambalea
Solución : Verifique que las cuatro almohadillas de los pies de la escalera
no estén flojas y apriételas .

2. Caso: El pedal está desbloqueado
Solución : Presione la parte delantera del pedal con ambas manos hasta
que el pedal quede bloqueado.

Advertencia
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Asegúrese de que las cuatro patas de la escalera estén niveladas y los
pedales bloqueados antes de subirse a ella. FIG.1
Asegúrese de pisar el centro del pedal para evitar el riesgo de caerse.
FIG.2

Figura 1 Figura
2
Fabricante: Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi
Dirección: Shuangchenglu 803nong11hao1602A-1609shi, baoshanqu,
Shanghái 200000 CN.
Importado a AUS: SIHAO PTY LTD. 1 ROKEVA STREET EASTWOOD
NSW 2122 Australia
Importado a EE. UU.: Sanven Technology Ltd. Suite 250, 9166 Anaheim
Lugar, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

REPUK
YH CONSULTING LIMITED. C/O YH Consulting
Limited Office 147, Centurion House, London
Road, Staines-upon-Thames, Surrey, TW18 4AX

REPEC
E-CrossStu GmbH
Mainzer Landstr.69,
60329 Frankfurt am Main.
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Drabina schodkowa
MODEL: CQX904
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MODEL: CQX904

(Obrazy mają charakter wyłącznie poglądowy)

To jest oryginalna instrukcja obsługi. Przed użyciem prosimy o dokładne
zapoznanie się z treścią instrukcji. Firma VEVOR zastrzega sobie prawo
do jednoznacznej interpretacji niniejszej instrukcji obsługi. Wygląd
produktu zależy od stanu, w jakim go otrzymali Państwo. Prosimy o
wyrozumiałość, ale nie będziemy Państwa ponownie informować o
aktualizacjach technologicznych lub oprogramowania naszego produktu.

Step Ladder
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INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA
OSTRZEŻENIE:
Przeczytaj ten materiał przed użyciem produktu. Nieprzestrzeganie tego
zalecenia może spowodować poważne obrażenia.
1. Przeczytaj i stosuj się do wszystkich ważnych uwag umieszczonych na
urządzeniach. Przechowuj tę instrukcję w bezpiecznym miejscu, aby móc z
niej skorzystać w przyszłości.
2. Produkty powinny być instalowane przez osoby dorosłe.
3. Produkt przeznaczony wyłącznie dla osób dorosłych. Nie stosować u

dzieci ani zwierząt domowych, aby uniknąć obrażeń.

4. Podczas stosowania tego produktu należy nosić rękawice robocze .
5. Wyłącznie do użytku domowego .

KONTROLA
1.Sprawdź po otrzymaniu paragonu i przed każdym użyciem; nigdy nie
należy korzystać z uszkodzonej, wygiętej lub złamanej drabiny. Wszystkie
części muszą być w dobrym stanie technicznym.
2. Upewnij się, że wszystko nity, połączenia, nakrętki i śruby są dobrze
zamocowane; stopnie, rozpórki i wsporniki są bezpieczne; rozpórki i półka
na wiadro działają prawidłowo.
3. Zachowaj drabinę czysty bezpłatny z smar, olej, błoto, śnieg, mokra
farba i inne śliskie materiały. Zachowaj ostrożność
buty czyste, nie należy używać skórzanych podeszew.
4. Nigdy nie dokonuj tymczasowych napraw uszkodzonych lub
brakujących części.
5. Zniszczyć drabinę , jeśli jest uszkodzona, zużyta lub jeśli była narażona
na działanie ognia lub korozji chemicznej.

WŁAŚCIWY USTAWIĆ- W GÓRĘ
1. NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO! METAL PRZEWODZI PRĄD ELEKTRYCZNY!
Nie pozwól, aby drabina wykonana z dowolnego materiału miała kontakt z
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na żywo elektryczny przewody .
2. Upewnij się, że drabina jest całkowicie otwarta, a rozpórki są zabezpiecz
półkę na wiadro na swoim miejscu.
3.Umieść na stabilnej, równej powierzchni i zapewnij pewne oparcie.
4. Nie stosować na śliskich powierzchniach. Nie kłaść na
pudełek, niestabilnych podstaw lub rusztowań, aby uzyskać dodatkowe
wysokość. Nie umieszczać przed otworem drzwiowym w kierunku drabiny .

WŁAŚCIWY WSPINACZKA I UŻYWAĆ
1. NIE UŻYWAĆ drabiny jeśli łatwo się męczysz lub podatni na zaklęcia
powodujące skażenie lub stosujący leki lub alkoholu, albo są
niepełnosprawni fizycznie.
2. Aby chronić dzieci, nie pozostawiaj rozłożonej drabiny . i bez opieki.
3. Wchodząc, trzymaj się drabiny twarzą do siebie . w górę lub w dół;
trzymaj nadwozie umieszczone centralnie pomiędzy bocznymi szynami .
4. Utrzymuj A solidny chwyt.Użyj Zarówno siła robocza W wspinaczka
5. Nigdy nie wchodź na drabinę z boku, jeśli drabina nie jest
zabezpieczona przed ruchem bocznym.
6. Nie wychylaj się za daleko; przesuń drabinę , gdy jest to konieczne.

7.Rób nie „Walk ” lub „Jog” – drabina, gdy na stojąco NA To.

8.Rób nie stać, wspinać się Lub siedzieć NA aparaty ortodontyczne,
rozpieracze, wiadro półka, tylna część lub nad drugim stopniem od góry
drabiny schodkowej .
9. Nie przeciążaj. Drabiny przystawne są przeznaczone do jednego celu.
osoba. Nie stosować jako podpory, platformy lub deski.
10. Trzymaj drabinę blisko miejsca pracy; unikaj pchania lub odciągając się
od krawędzi drabiny .

WŁAŚCIWA PIELĘGNACJA I PRZECHOWYWANIE
1. Przechowuj drabinę w bezpiecznym i suchym miejscu.
2. Należy odpowiednio zabezpieczyć i podeprzeć drabinę na czas
transportu.
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3. Nigdy nie przechowuj materiałów na drabinie .
4. Utrzymuj drabinę w czystości i usuwaj wszelkie ciała obce.

LISTA PARAMETRÓW

Model CQX904

Kroki 4

nośny 150 kg (330 funtów)
Nośność sprawdzona zgodnie z normą EN131

Lista akcesoriów

Numer Nazwa ILOŚĆ
1 drabina 1 szt.
2 tacka na narzędzia 1 szt.

1. OTWARTE: Jedną ręką przytrzymaj rurę ramy, a drugą naciśnij górny
stopień drabiny, aby rozłożyć ją w kształt litery A.
Drabinę można również rozłożyć w kształt litery A, rozciągając przednią i
tylną ramę.

2. ZABLOKOWANIE: Upewnij się, że górny stopień mocno blokuje pręt.
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3. USUWANIE: Zdejmij plastikową osłonę.

4INSTALACJAWłóż tackę na narzędzia do górnej rury i sprawdź, czy
elastyczne klipsy górnej rury zatrzasnęły się w otworach tacki na narzędzia.
Aby wyjąć tackę na narzędzia, najpierw naciśnij elastyczny klips na
przedniej rurze, a następnie wyciągnij tackę.
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5. ZŁOŻENIE: Przytrzymaj podłokietnik i drugą ręką podnieś górny pedał

Przypadki i rozwiązania
1. Przypadek: Drabina się chwieje
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Rozwiązanie : Sprawdź, czy cztery podkładki pod stopy drabiny nie są
luźne i dokręć je .

2. Przypadek: pedał jest odblokowany
Rozwiązanie : Naciśnij przód pedału obiema rękami, aż pedał zostanie
zablokowany.

Ostrzeżenie
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Przed wejściem na drabinę upewnij się, że wszystkie cztery nogi drabiny
są wypoziomowane, a pedały zablokowane. RYS.1
Upewnij się, że naciskasz na środkową część pedału, aby uniknąć ryzyka
upadku. RYS.2

Rys.1 Rys. 2
Producent: Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi
Adres: Shuangchenglu 803nong11hao1602A-1609shi, baoshanqu,
szanghaj 200000 CN.
Importowane do AUS: SIHAO PTY LTD. 1 ROKEVA
STREETEASTWOOD
NSW 2122 Australia
Importowane do USA: Sanven Technology Ltd. Suite 250, 9166 Anaheim
Miejsce, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

REPUK
YH CONSULTING LIMITED. C/O YH Consulting
Limited Office 147, Centurion House, London
Road, Staines-upon-Thames, Surrey, TW18 4AX

REPEC
E-CrossStu GmbH
Mainzer Landstr.69,
60329 Frankfurt am Main.
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Trapladder
MODEL: CQX904
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MODEL: CQX904

(De afbeeldingen dienen uitsluitend ter referentie.)

Dit is de originele handleiding. Lees alle instructies in de handleiding
zorgvuldig door voordat u het product in gebruik neemt. VEVOR behoudt
zich het recht voor om de gebruikershandleiding anders te interpreteren.
Het uiterlijk van het product kan afwijken van het product dat u ontvangt.
Wij zullen u niet opnieuw informeren over eventuele technologische of
software-updates voor ons product.

Step Ladder
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VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES
WAARSCHUWING:
Lees deze informatie voordat u dit product gebruikt. Het niet nalezen ervan
kan ernstig letsel tot gevolg hebben.
1. Lees en volg alle belangrijke aanwijzingen op de apparaten. Bewaar
deze handleiding op een veilige plaats voor toekomstig gebruik.
2. De producten moeten door volwassenen worden geïnstalleerd.
3. Dit product is uitsluitend voor volwassenen. Niet gebruiken bij kinderen
of huisdieren om letsel te voorkomen.
4. Draag werkhandschoenen bij het gebruik van dit product .
5. Uitsluitend voor huishoudelijk gebruik binnenshuis .

INSPECTIE
1. Inspecteer op Controleer de ladder vóór ontvangst en voor elk gebruik;
beklim nooit een beschadigde, verbogen of gebroken ladder. Alle
onderdelen moeten in goede staat verkeren.
2. Zorg ervoor dat alle klinknagels, verbindingen, moeren en bouten zijn
stevig; treden, spreiders en steunen zitten goed vast; spreiders en
emmerplank functioneren naar behoren.
3. Houd de ladder vast schoon vrij van Vet, olie, modder, sneeuw, natte
verf en andere gladde materialen. Houd uw
Schoenen moeten schoon zijn; schoenen met leren zolen mogen niet
gebruikt worden.
4. Voer nooit tijdelijke reparaties uit aan beschadigde of ontbrekende
onderdelen.
5. Vernietig de trapladder als deze gebroken of versleten is, of als deze is
blootgesteld aan vuur of chemische corrosie.

JUIST SET- OMHOOG
1. GEVAAR! METAAL GELEIDT ELEKTRICITEIT! Niet doen laat een
trapladder van welk materiaal dan ook niet in contact komen met live
elektrisch draden .
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2. Zorg ervoor dat de trapladder volledig open is en dat de spreiders open
zijn. Zorg ervoor dat het emmerrek op zijn plaats staat.
3. Plaats op een stevige, vlakke ondergrond met een stabiele basis.
4. Niet gebruiken op gladde oppervlakken. Niet plaatsen op
dozen, instabiele funderingen of steigers om extra hoogte. Niet voor een
deuropening plaatsen. richting de trapladder .

JUIST KLIMMEN EN GEBRUIK
1. Gebruik geen trapladder. als je snel moe wordt, of als onderhevig aan
bezoedelingsspreuken, of gebruiken medicijnen of alcohol, of ze zijn
lichamelijk beperkt.
de trapladder niet onbeheerd achter om kinderen te beschermen. en
onbeheerd.
3. Kijk naar de trap tijdens het klimmen. omhoog of omlaag; houd
carrosserie gecentreerd tussen zijrails .
4. Onderhouden A stevig grip.Gebruik beide handen in klimmen
5. Beklim een trapladder nooit vanaf de zijkant, tenzij de trapladder is
vastgezet om zijwaartse beweging te voorkomen.
6. Reik niet te ver; verplaats de trapladder indien nodig.
7.Do niet "Walk " of "jog" trapladder wanneer staand op Het.
8.Do niet staan, klimmen of zitten op beugels, spreiders, emmer plank,
achterste gedeelte, of boven de tweede trede van boven van een
trapladder .
9. Niet overbelasten. Trapladders zijn bedoeld voor één persoon. Niet
gebruiken als steun, platform of plank.
10. Houd de trapladder dicht bij het werk; vermijd duwen of naar de zijkant
van de trapladder trekken .

JUISTE VERZORGING EN BEWARING
1. Bewaar de trapladder op een veilige en droge plaats.
de trapladder tijdens het transport goed vastzit en ondersteund wordt .
3. Bewaar materialen nooit op een trapladder .
4. Houd de trapladder schoon en vrij van alle vreemde materialen.
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PARAMETERLIJST

Model CQX904

Stappen 4

dragend 150 kg (330 lbs)
Draagvermogen getest volgens EN131-norm.

Lijst met accessoires

Nummer Naam AANTAL
1 ladder 1 stuk
2 gereedschapskist 1 stuk

1. OPEN: Houd de framebuis met één hand vast en druk met de andere
hand op de bovenste trede van de ladder om deze in een A-vorm uit te
vouwen.
Je kunt de ladder ook in een A-vorm uitspreiden door de voor- en
achterframebuizen uit elkaar te trekken.

2. VERGRENDELING: Zorg ervoor dat de bovenste trede de stang stevig
vastzet.
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3. VERWIJDEREN: Verwijder de plastic afdekking.

4. INSTALLATIE: Plaats de gereedschapsbak in de bovenbuis en zorg
ervoor dat de elastische klemmen van de bovenbuis in de gaten van de
gereedschapsbak klikken. Om de gereedschapsbak te verwijderen, drukt u
eerst op de elastische klem aan de voorbuis en trekt u vervolgens de bak
eruit.
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5. INKLAPEN: Houd de armleuning vast en til met de andere hand het
bovenste pedaal omhoog.

Casussen en oplossingen
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1. Casus: De ladder wiebelt
Oplossing : Controleer of de vier pootjes van de ladder loszitten en draai
ze vast .

2. Geval: Het pedaal is ontgrendeld.
Oplossing : Druk met beide handen op de voorkant van het pedaal totdat
het pedaal vastklikt.

Waarschuwing
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Zorg ervoor dat alle vier de poten van de ladder waterpas staan en dat de
pedalen vergrendeld zijn voordat u op de ladder stapt. FIG.1
Zorg ervoor dat u in het midden van het pedaal trapt om te voorkomen dat
u valt. FIG.2

FIG.1 FIG. 2
Fabrikant: Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi
Adres: Shuangchenglu 803nong11hao1602A-1609shi, baoshanqu,
Shanghai 200000 CN.
Geïmporteerd naar Australië: SIHAO PTY LTD. 1 ROKEVA STREET
EASTWOOD
NSW 2122 Australië
Geïmporteerd naar de VS: Sanven Technology Ltd. Suite 250, 9166
Anaheim
Plaats, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

REPUK
YH CONSULTING LIMITED. C/O YH Consulting
Limited Office 147, Centurion House, London
Road, Staines-upon-Thames, Surrey, TW18 4AX

REPEC
E-CrossStu GmbH
Mainzer Landstr.69,
60329 Frankfurt am Main.
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Stege
MODELL: CQX904
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MODELL: CQX904

(Bilderna är endast för referens)

Detta är originalinstruktionerna, vänligen läs alla instruktioner noggrant
innan du använder produkten. VEVOR förbehåller sig en tydlig tolkning av
vår användarmanual. Produktens utseende ska vara beroende av den
produkt du mottagit. Vi ber om ursäkt för att vi inte kommer att informera
dig igen om det finns några teknik- eller programuppdateringar för vår
produkt.

Step Ladder
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SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER
VARNING:
Läs detta material innan du använder produkten. Underlåtenhet att göra
det kan leda till allvarliga skador.
1. Läs och följ alla viktiga meddelanden på apparaterna. Förvara denna
manual på ett säkert ställe för framtida bruk.
2. Produkterna bör installeras av vuxna.
3. Denna produkt är endast för vuxna. Använd inte på barn eller husdjur för
att undvika skador.
4. Använd arbetshandskar när du använder denna produkt .
5. Endast för inomhusbruk i hushållet .

INSPEKTION
1. Inspektera kvittot och före varje användning; klättra aldrig upp på en
skadad, böjd eller trasig stege. Alla delar måste vara i gott skick.
2. Se till att alla nitar, leder, muttrar och bultar är täta; steg, spridare och
stag är säkrade; spridare och hinkhyllan fungerar korrekt.
3. Håll stegen rena gratis från fett, olja, lera, snö, våt färg och annat halt
material. Håll din
Skor rena, lädersulor bör inte användas.
4. Gör aldrig tillfälliga reparationer av skadade eller saknade delar.
5. Förstör stegen om den är trasig, sliten eller om den utsätts för eld eller
kemisk korrosion.

RÄTT UPPSÄTTNING- UPP
1. FARA! METALL LEDER ELEKTRICITET! Gör inte låt trappstegar av
vilket material som helst komma i kontakt med bo elektrisk ledningar .
2. Se till att stegen är helt öppen, spridarna är Säkert, hinkhyllan på plats.
3. Placera på en fast, jämn yta med ett säkert fotfäste.
4. Använd inte på hala ytor. Placera inte på
lådor, instabila baser eller byggnadsställningar för att få ytterligare höjd.
Placera inte framför dörröppningen mot en stege .
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RÄTT KLÄTTRANDE OCH ANVÄNDA
1. ANVÄND INTE trappstegen om du lätt blir trött, eller är utsatta för
besudlande besvärjelser eller använder medicin eller alkohol, eller är
fysiskt funktionsnedsatta.
2. För att skydda barn, lämna inte stegen uppställd och obevakad
3. Använd en stege med ansiktet när du klättrar upp eller ner; håll kroppen
centrerad mellan sidoräckena .
4. Underhåll en fast grepp.Använd både händer i klättrande
5. Klättra aldrig på en stege från sidan om inte stegen är säkrad mot
sidoförflyttning.
6. Sträck dig inte för långt; flytta stegen vid behov.
7. Gör inte "gå " eller "jogga" stege när stående på det.
8. Gör inte stå, klättra eller sitta på tandställningar, spridare, hink hylla,
bakre sektion eller ovanför andra steget från toppen av en stege .
9. Överbelasta inte. Stegar är avsedda för en person. person. Använd inte
som stöd, plattform eller planka.
10. Håll en stege nära arbetsplatsen; undvik att knuffa eller dra av till sidan
av stegen .

KORREKT SKÖTSEL OCH FÖRVARING
1. Förvara stegen på en säker och torr plats.
2. Säkra och stötta upp stegen ordentligt under transport.
3. Förvara aldrig material på en stege .
4. Håll stegen ren och fri från främmande föremål.

PARAMETERLISTA

Modell CQX904

Steg 4

bärande 150 kg (330 lbs)
Bärförmåga testad enligt EN131-standarden
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Tillbehörslista

Antal Namn ANTAL
1 stege 1 st
2 verktygslåda 1 st

1. ÖPPNA: Håll ramröret med ena handen och tryck på stegens översta
stege med den andra för att fälla ut det till en A-form.
Du kan också sprida ut stegen till en A-form genom att dra isär dess främre
och bakre ramrör.

2. LÅS: Se till att det översta steget låser stången ordentligt.
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3. TA BORT: Ta bort plastskyddet.

4INSTALLERASätt in verktygsfacket i det övre röret och se till att de
elastiska klämmorna på det övre röret snäpper fast i hålen på
verktygsfacket. För att ta bort verktygsfacket, tryck först på det elastiska
klämman på det främre röret och dra sedan ut facket.
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5. VIK Ihop: Håll i armstödet och lyft den övre pedalen med den andra
handen

Fall och lösningar
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1. Fall: Stegen vinglar
Lösning : Kontrollera att de fyra stegfotdynorna är lösa och dra åt dem .

2. Fodral: Pedalen är upplåst
Lösning : Tryck ner pedalens framsida med båda händerna tills pedalen
är låst.

Varning
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Se till att alla fyra fötter på stegen är i våg och att pedalerna är låsta innan
du kliver upp på stegen. FIG.1
Se till att du trampar på mitten av pedalen för att undvika risken att ramla.
FIG.2

FIG.1 FIG. 2
Tillverkare: Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi
Adress: Shuangchenglu 803nong11hao1602A-1609shi, baoshanqu,
Shanghai 200 000 kanadensiska republiken.
Importerad till Australien: SIHAO PTY LTD. 1 ROKEVA
STREETEASTWOOD
NSW 2122 Australien
Importerad till USA: Sanven Technology Ltd. Suite 250, 9166 Anaheim
Plats, Rancho Cucamonga, Kalifornien 91730

REPUK
YH CONSULTING LIMITED. C/O YH Consulting
Limited Office 147, Centurion House, London
Road, Staines-upon-Thames, Surrey, TW18 4AX

REPEC
E-CrossStu GmbH
Mainzer Landstr.69,
60329 Frankfurt am Main.
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